

09-2395-cr

To Be Argued By:
EDWARD CHANG

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 09-2395-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

RANDY BAADHIO,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NORA R. DANNEHY
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

EDWARD CHANG
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities..... | iv |
| Statement of Jurisdiction..... | ix |
| Issues Presented for Review..... | x |
| Preliminary Statement..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 2 |
| Statement of Facts..... | 3 |
| A. The defendant’s earlier, undischarged sentence.... | 3 |
| B. The defendant’s offense conduct..... | 4 |
| C. The defendant’s guilty plea..... | 5 |
| D. The sentencing proceedings..... | 11 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 13 |
| Argument..... | 16 |
| I. The defendant was competent to plead guilty.... | 16 |
| A. Relevant facts..... | 16 |
| B. Governing law and standard of review..... | 16 |
| C. Discussion..... | 18 |

| | |
|--|----|
| II. The district court did not commit plain error by running the defendant’s sentence consecutively to his undischarged state sentence. | 21 |
| A. Relevant facts. | 21 |
| B. Governing law and standard of review. | 21 |
| C. Discussion. | 23 |
| III. This Court does not have jurisdiction to review the omission from the written judgment of a non-binding recommendation to the Bureau of Prisons. | 24 |
| A. Relevant facts. | 24 |
| B. Governing law and standard of review. | 25 |
| C. Discussion. | 26 |
| IV. Defense counsel's motion to withdraw should be granted. | 29 |
| A. Relevant facts. | 29 |
| B. Governing law and standard of review. | 29 |
| 1. Motions to withdraw by appellate counsel. | 29 |
| 2. Waivers of appellate rights. | 30 |

| | |
|--|----|
| C. Discussion..... | 31 |
| 1. The defendant’s appellate waiver was knowing, voluntary, and competent. | 31 |
| 2. There are no non-frivolous issues to be addressed on appeal..... | 33 |
| Conclusion..... | 36 |
| Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) | |
| Addendum | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 360 (1996)..... | 17 |
| <i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960)..... | 16 |
| <i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)..... | 16 |
| <i>Kuhali v. Reno</i> , 266 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | ix |
| <i>Parisi v. United States</i> , 529 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1376 (2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Arrous</i> , 320 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 29 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Djelevic</i> , 161 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998) (per curiam). | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 232 F.3d 301 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Gomez-Perez</i> , 215 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 30, 34 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 346 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Juncal</i> , 245 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 17, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Kirsh</i> , 54 F.3d 1062 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Maher</i> , 108 F.3d 1513 (2d Cir. 1997)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Margiotti</i> , 85 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>United States v. McHugh</i> , 528 F.3d 538 (7th Cir. 2008). | 26, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Monsalve</i> , 388 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2004) (per curiam). | 30, 31 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Monzon</i> , 359 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 56 F.3d 403 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Oliver</i> , 626 F.2d 254 (2d Cir. 1980)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Parkins</i> , 25 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Pineyro</i> , 112 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 1997)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Quintieri</i> , 306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Saft</i> , 558 F.2d 1073 (2d Cir. 1977)..... | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Salcido-Contreras</i> , 990 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1993) (per curiam). | 30, 31 |
| <i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 495 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Torres</i> , 129 F.3d 710 (2d Cir. 1997)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Urena</i> , 23 F.3d 707 (2d Cir. 1994) (per curiam). | 29 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>United States v. Vamos</i> , 797 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1986)..... | 17, 19, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Villafruerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 260 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | ix, 25 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------|--------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1028. | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1029. | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3231. | ix |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3584. | 22 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3621. | 25, 27 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3742. | ix |
| 18 U.S.C. § 4241. | 17, 18 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291. | ix |

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4. ix
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11. 35
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41. 13

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3. 23
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.3. 14, 21, 22, 23, 24
